

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION

STATE OF LOUISIANA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:21-CV-04370-TAD-KDM
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of the United States Department)	
of Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The COVID-19 Pandemic Has Had Devastating Effects.....	3
II. Safe and Effective Vaccines and Masks Are Widely Available in the United States.....	5
III. The Head Start Act Grants the Secretary the Authority to Issue Performance Standards Related to Health and Safety of Participants and Employees in Head Start.....	6
IV. Recent Developments Have Revealed an Urgent Need for Further Action to Protect the Health of All Involved in Head Start.....	8
V. The Secretary Issued the Vaccination and Masking Rule to Protect the Health and Safety of All Involved in Head Start from the Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 in Head Start Facilities.	8
VI. The Present Controversy	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Claims.....	11
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	13
A. The Rule Is Authorized by Statute.....	13
1. The Plain Statutory Text Authorizes the Rule.....	13
2. The History of Past Head Start Regulations Confirms that the Rule is a Necessary and Appropriate Modification.....	17
3. Nothing in the Statute Forecloses the Secretary’s Reading of the Statute.	21
B. The Rule Is Not Contrary to Law.....	24
C. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.	27
D. The Secretary Had Good Cause to Issue the Interim Rule Without Advance Notice and Comment.....	35
E. The Rule Complies with the Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act of 1999.....	38

F.	The Rule Complies with the Nondelegation Doctrine, Spending Clause, Tenth Amendment, and Anti-Commandeering Doctrine.....	40
III.	Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	43
IV.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favor Denying an Injunction.	46
V.	Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Appropriately Limited.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22, 23
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	48
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984).....	35, 36
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	13, 44
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Am.’s Frontline Drs. v. Wilcox</i> , No. EDCV 21-1243, 2021 WL 4546923 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2021).....	47
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	15
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	29, 30
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021).....	39
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13, 41
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>stay dissolved</i> , <i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , ---F.4th---, 2021 WL 5989357 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021).....	14, 33
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	27
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020).....	46, 47

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....13

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. Dep’t of Com.,
846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017)15

COMPTEL v. FEC,
978 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 2020)35

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008), *aff’d*, *Cornish v. Doll*, 330 F. App’x 919 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....47

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)36

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)48

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....44

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 29, 32

Dilworth v. Riner,
343 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1965).....10

Donovan v. Vance,
---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5979250 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2021).....47

Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985).....43

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)35

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....27, 31, 34

Flast v. Coben,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)45

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5416122 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2021), *appeal filed*,
No. 21-14098 (11th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021)44

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
---F.4th---, 2021 WL 5768796 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021).....23, 24, 45

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....14

GEO Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
15 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021).....15

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....48

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....21

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992).....31

Harris v. Univ. of Mass., Lowell,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021), *appeal filed*,
No. 21-1770 (1st Cir. Sept. 28, 2021).....47

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 40, 45

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985).....43

Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n,
309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)49

In re MCP No. 165,
---F.4th---, 2021 WL 5989357 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021)..... 14, 37, 41, 46

Iverson v. United States,
973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020).....14

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 14, 23

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)36

Johnson v. Brown,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4846060 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2021).....47

Jordan v. Fisher,
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016).....10

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....48

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....19

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021)45

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021), *application for stay denied*, No. 21A15 (Aug. 12, 2021)..... 14, 23

Ky. Coal Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
804 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....27

La. Env’t Soc’y, Inc. v. Dole,
707 F.2d 116 (5th Cir.1983)27

Lake Charles Diesel, Inc., v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003).....10

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 13, 22, 27

Louisiana v. Becerra,
No. 3:12-cv-03970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021) 14, 31

Louisiana v. Becerra,
No. 21-30734, 2021 WL 5913302 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021) 3, 49

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)48

Marshall v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
554 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1977).....49

Mass Corr. Officers Federated Union v. Baker,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4822154 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2021)47

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)13

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....42

Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)23

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)27

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)11

Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos,
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)27

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)15

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)10

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 27, 29

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)13

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)42

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)34

Nat’l Welfare Rts. Org. v. Mathews,
533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976)13

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)10

New York v. Dep’t of Just.,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)42

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)41

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)46

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. Dep’t of Health Hum. Servs.,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021)24

Norwegian Nitrogen Prod. Co. v. United States,
288 U.S. 294 (1933)19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 42, 43

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....45

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 41, 42

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)11

Okla. ex rel. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. United States,
 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 40, 41

Rempfer v. Sharfstein,
 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 27, 28

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)37

Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 514 (1923)14

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)40

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....31

Sepulvado v. Jindal,
 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....10

Sorenson Comm’ns Inc. v. FCC,
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)36

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966), *cert. denied*, No. 21-380 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2021)13

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)42

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)11

Talleybacker, Inc. v. Cooper,
 465 F. Supp. 3d 523 (E.D.N.C. 2020)47

Texas v. Biden,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)44

Texas v. United States,
 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021).....49

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 45, 46

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham,
 393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 13, 15

Tigges v. Northam,
 473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020)47

TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris,
 475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020).....47

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....49

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....14

United States v. Emerson,
 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....45

United States v. Hatch,
 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013).....40

United States v. Mikbel,
 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 157 (2019)40

Va. ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....45

Valdez v. Grisham,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021), *appeal filed*,
 No. 21-2105 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021)47

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....40

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....45

Wheat v. Craig,
 No. 17-0424, 2017 WL 1106102 (W.D. La. Mar. 22, 2017).....11

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)39

Williams v. Brown,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4894264 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2021)47

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10, 39, 43

Wise v. Inslee,
No. 2:21-cv-0288, 2021 WL 4951571 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2021)47

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 25, 35

5 U.S.C. § 601 note 38, 39

5 U.S.C. § 80538

5 U.S.C. § 80838

42 U.S.C. § 264.....22

42 U.S.C. § 9340a43

42 U.S.C. § 9831 *et seq.*.....35

42 U.S.C. § 9831.....6, 17, 47

42 U.S.C. § 9832.....16, 17, 20

42 U.S.C. § 9833.....12

42 U.S.C. § 9835.....18

42 U.S.C. § 9836.....2, 11, 41, 48

42 U.S.C. § 9836a.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9837.....20

42 U.S.C. § 9837b.....12

42 U.S.C. § 9840a.....6, 11, 41, 48

42 U.S.C. § 9843.....17

Headstart, Economic Opportunity, & Community Partnership Act of 1974,
Pub. L. No. 93-644, 88 Stat. 22916

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)12

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 1302.17.....9

45 C.F.R. § 1302.42..... 20, 26

45 C.F.R. § 1302.47..... 20, 24

45 C.F.R. § 1302.93..... 19, 20, 40

45 C.F.R. § 1304.3-3 6, 18

45 C.F.R. § 1304.3-4 (1975)..... 2, 7, 18

45 C.F.R. § 1304.5..... 20, 21

45 C.F.R. § 1304.22 (2015)20

45 C.F.R. § 1306.35 (2015)19

45 C.F.R. § 1308 App’x (2015).....19

Public Participation in Rule Making,
 36 Fed. Reg. 2531 (Feb. 5, 1971)..... 35, 36

Head Start Program,
 61 Fed. Reg. 57,186 (Nov. 5, 1996) 2, 7, 19

Head Start Performance Standards,
 81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sept. 6, 2016).....19

Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19 in Head Start Programs,
 86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2D § 2948.1 (3d ed.).....45

153 Cong. Rec. S14375-02,
 2007 WL 3375993 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2007)23

Ashley Fowlkes, Manjusha Gaglani, Kimberly Groover, et al., Effectiveness of COVID-19
 Vaccines in Preventing SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among Frontline Workers Before and
 During B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant Predominance—Eight U.S. Locations,
 December 2020–August 2021, (Aug. 27, 2021), MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep. 2021,
<https://perma.cc/5YKH-QYR4>)..... 5, 6, 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 17, 19

CDC, COVID-19 ACIP Vaccine Recommendations (Nov. 5, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/B2U6-GFYR>.....20

CDC, COVID-19 Guidance for Operating Early Care and Education/Child Care Programs,
<https://perma.cc/6VRE-FRTR>..... 8

CDC, COVID Data Tracker,
<https://perma.cc/4CNT-7SKN>3, 4, 5, 16

CDC, Delta Variant: What We Know About the Science (Aug. 26, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/4YRA-UWSP>.....4

CDC, Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know,
<https://perma.cc/K9GN-KGG2> (Dec. 20, 2021).....5

COVID Data Tracker Weekly Review (Dec., 17, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/JWM5-5SZ4>..... 1

Donna St. George, *Head Start Expands in Md. County Where Scandal Flared Two Years Ago*,
 Washington Post (Sept. 12, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/RB7C-YP5B>..... 7

FAQs on the IFC Vaccine and Masking Requirements,
<https://eclkc.ohs.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/video/transcripts/002562-ifc-vaccine-masking-faq.pdf>. 9

Forum on Child and Family Statistics,
<https://perma.cc/8EU9-V2HA>. 7

HHS, Grant Policy Statement (Jan. 1, 2007),
<https://perma.cc/PME5-9724>..... 7

HHS, *Policy and Program Guidance for the Early Head Start–Partnerships (EHS–CCP) ACF-IM-HS-15-03*,
<https://eclkc.ohs.acf.hhs.gov/policy/im/acf-im-hs-15-03-attachment>12

Megan Jehn, J. Mac McCullough, Ariella P. Dale, et al. Association Between K-12 School Mask Policies and School-Associated COVID-19 Outbreaks—Maricopa and Pima Counties, Arizona, July-August 2021, (Sept. 24, 2021), *MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep.* 2021,
<https://perma.cc/Z9YT-3P28>). 4

Miranda J. Delahoy, Dawud Ujamaa, Michael Whitaker, et al. Hospitalizations Associated with COVID-19 Among Children and Adolescents—COVID-NET, 14 States, March 1, 2020-August 14, 2021, (Sept. 10, 2021), *MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep.* 2021,
<https://perma.cc/F535-GXNZ>.....4

Office of Head Start, *Early Head Start Child Care Partnership State Grantee Profile, Georgia*
(Aug. 2016),
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/eecd/ga_ehsccp_grantee_profile_final.pdf.....12

The White House, *Path Out of the Pandemic*,
<https://perma.cc/M4GG-HB2Q>.....8

Tracy Lam-Hine, Stephen A. McCurdy, Lisa Santora, et al. *Outbreak Associated with SARS-CoV-2 B.1.617.2 (Delta) Variant in an Elementary School—Marin County, California, May-June 2021*, (Sept. 3, 2021), *MMWR Morb. Mortal Wkly. Rep.* 2021,
<https://perma.cc/27TA-622J>..... 3, 4
